No. 23-323

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH GAMBOA, Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DEREK C. REINBOLD KATHLEEN W. HICKEY JORDAN R.G. GONZÁLEZ KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C. 1615 M Street, N.W. Suite 400 Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 326-7900 DEBORAH ENIX-ROSS Counsel of Record AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION 321 North Clark Street Chicago, Illinois 60654 (312) 988-5000 (amicusbriefs@american bar.org)

October 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT 4
I. ABANDONING A CAPITAL CLIENT IS AN EXTRAORDINARY ABDICATION OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBIL- ITY
A. High-Quality Legal Representation Is Vital In Capital Cases5
1. Federal law grants capital habeas petitioners the right to qualified counsel 5
2. ABA Guidelines aim to ensure high-quality capital representation 6
B. Mr. Gamboa Alleges Abandonment
C. Capital Petitioners Should Not Bear The Consequences Of Attorney Abandonment
1. Abandonment is among the most serious failures of professional responsibility
2. Courts confronting abandoned clients grant extraordinary relief 12
II. THE CUSTOMARY CRITERIA FOR CERTIORARI ARE MET14
A. The Circuits Are Expressly Divided 14

B. The Question Presented Is Exception-	
ally Important	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Ackermann v. United States, 340 U.S. 193 (1950)
Banister v. Davis, 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020) 5
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 3, 9
Brooks v. Yates, 818 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2016) 13
Carter v. Albert Einstein Med. Ctr., 804 F.2d 805 (3d Cir. 1986)10, 12, 13, 16
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991) 12
Community Dental Servs. v. Tani, 282 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2002)11, 12, 13
<i>DiMasi v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2023 WL 4697122 (Fed. Cir. July 24, 2023)10, 13
Edwards, In re, 865 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2017) 14
Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977) 5
Gonzalez v. Crosby, 545 U.S. 524 (2005) 4
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) 16
Harris v. United States, 367 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2004)
Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631 (2010)2, 4, 13
Jackson v. Washington Monthly Co., 569 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 16
L.P. Steuart, Inc. v. Matthews, 329 F.2d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1964)11, 13
Maples v. Thomas, 565 U.S. 266 (2012)9, 12, 13
Martel v. Clair, 565 U.S. 648 (2012) 6

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.:

§ 3599
§ 3599(b)-(d)
§ 3599(d) 5
§ 3599(g)(1)
§ 3599(g)(2)
Fed. R. Civ. P.:
Rule 60(b)
Rule 60(b)(6)13, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 15

OTHER MATERIALS

Am. Bar Ass'n:

Guidelines for the Appointment and Perfor- mance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003) 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15
Model Rule of Prof'l Conduct (2002)1, 2, 8
Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (Feb. 1992), https://www.americanbar.org/ content/dam/aba/administrative/professional _responsibility/sanction_standards.pdf1, 11, 16
Annotated Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (Ellyn S. Rosen ed., 2d ed. 2019) 12
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., <i>Death Row Prisoners</i> <i>by State</i> (Oct. 2022), https://deathpenaltyinfo. org/death-row/overview
Jon B. Gould & Lisa Greenman, Report to the Committee on Defender Services, Judicial Conference of the United States: Update on the Cost and Quality of Defense Representa- tion in Federal Death Penalty Cases (Sept. 2010), https://www.uscourts.gov/file/2945/ download
Celestine Richards McConville, Protecting the Right to Effective Assistance of Capital Post- conviction Counsel: The Scope of the Consti- tutional Obligation to Monitor Counsel Per- formance, 66 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 521 (2005)5
